

**No. 20–1422**

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellant*,

v.

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation; and  
JOSE BENITEZ, President and Treasurer of Safehouse, *Appellees*.

---

SAFEHOUSE, a Pennsylvania nonprofit corporation, *Appellee*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE;  
WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the  
United States; and WILLIAM M. MCSWAIN, in his official capacity as  
U.S. Attorney for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, *Appellants*.

---

APPEAL FROM THE FEBRUARY 25, 2020 ORDER GRANTING FINAL  
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT, IN CIVIL ACTION NO. 19–519,  
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN  
DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA (HON. GERALD A. McHUGH)

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS**

---

ETHAN P. DAVIS  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
Civil Division

GUSTAV W. EYLER  
Branch Director  
Consumer Protection Branch

ALEXANDER K. HAAS  
Director  
Federal Programs Branch

WILLIAM M. MCSWAIN  
United States Attorney

GREGORY B. DAVID  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Chief, Civil Division

JOHN T. CRUTCHLOW  
BRYAN C. HUGHES  
ERIN E. LINDGREN  
Assistant United States Attorneys  
615 Chestnut St., Suite 1250  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 861-8200

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT .....	1
I. <i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> Underscores the Invalidity of the District Court’s Analysis.....	4
II. Safehouse Will Knowingly and Intentionally Make Available Its Consumption Room for the Purpose of Illegal Drug Use, in Violation of § 856(a)(2). .....	7
A. Section 856(a)(2) Refers to the Purpose of Those Using Illegal Drugs at Safehouse.....	7
B. The History of § 856(a) Prosecutions Is Irrelevant. ....	10
C. The District Court Wrongly Read the Word “Facilitate” into § 856(a)(2). .....	11
III. Section 856(a) Has a Viable, Well-Established Limiting Principle: Incidental Purposes Are Not within Its Reach. ....	13
IV. Safehouse Will Violate § 856(a)(2) Even if the “Purpose” at Issue Is Safehouse’s Purpose.....	15
V. Congress Alone Can Decide Whether § 856(a) Should Be Amended to Exclude Consumption Rooms. ....	18
VI. Safehouse’s Remaining Defenses All Fail.....	22
A. Safehouse’s Position Does Not “Harmonize” Federal Law.....	22
B. The Rule of Lenity and the Clear Statement Rule Do Not Apply Because § 856(a) Is Unambiguous.....	25
C. Section 856(a) Does Not Violate the Commerce Clause.....	26
D. Safehouse’s RFRA Claim Fails as a Matter of Law. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty., Ga.</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980) .....	5-6
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	25
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) .....	26, 27, 28
<i>Henderson v. Kennedy</i> , 253 F.3d 12 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	29
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974) .....	25
<i>Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	18
<i>Pa. Dep’t of Corrs. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998) .....	7
<i>PBGC v. White Consol. Indus.</i> , 998 F.2d 1192 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>In re Phila. Newspapers, LLC</i> , 599 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	6
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) .....	25
<i>S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997) .....	25, 26
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Chen</i> , 913 F.2d 183 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	9

*United States v. Church*,  
 970 F.2d 401 (7th Cir. 1992) .....14

*United States v. Forrest*,  
 429 F.3d 73 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 27

*United States v. Gibson*,  
 55 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1995) .....16

*United States v. Goldstein*,  
 902 F.3d 411 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 29

*United States v. Jeronimo-Bautista*,  
 425 F.3d 1266 (10th Cir. 2005) ..... 27

*United States v. Johnson*,  
 737 F.3d 444 (6th Cir. 2013) .....14

*United States v. Kabat*,  
 797 F.2d 580 (8th Cir. 1986).....18

*United States v. Lancaster*,  
 968 F.2d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....14

*United States v. Plotka*,  
 438 F.Supp.3d 1310 (N.D. Ala. 2020)..... 11

*United States v. Pollen*,  
 978 F.2d 78 (3d Cir. 1992) ..... 25

*United States v. Romano*,  
 849 F.2d 812 (3d Cir. 1988) .....18

*United States v. Russell*,  
 595 F.3d 633 (6th Cir. 2010).....14

*United States v. Cullen*,  
 454 F.2d 386 (7th Cir. 1971) ..... 17, 18

*United States v. Shetler*,  
 665 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011) .....14

*United States v. Stimler*,  
 864 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 29

*United States v. Tamez*,  
 941 F.2d 770 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 9

*United States v. Tebeau*,  
 713 F.3d 955 (8th Cir. 2013) ..... 8, 9

*United States v. Verners*,  
53 F.3d 291 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 12, 14

*United States v. Wilson*,  
503 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2007) .....7

**STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 856 .....*passim*

21 U.S.C. § 801 ..... 28

21 U.S.C. § 841 ..... 28

21 U.S.C. § 844..... 28

**OTHER**

Alberta Health, *Impact: A socio-economic review of supervised consumption sites in Alberta* (Mar. 2020) .....21

Beau Kilmer *et al.*, *Considering Heroin-Assisted Treatment and Supervised Drug Consumption Sites in the United States* (2018). .....19

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., *Housing First in Permanent Supportive Housing Brief*.....15
